MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1ST SPECIAL SESSION

JANUARY 2, 1974 TO MARCH 29, 1974

AND BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

REGULAR SESSION

JANUARY 1, 1975 TO JULY 2, 1975

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REVISED STATUTES OF 1964, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1975

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION

January 2, 1974

to

March 29, 1974

3273 shall be payable by the department effective April, 1974, and thereafter until such time as an agreement is made between the department and secretary for administration of so-called "optional" supplementation. Effective with the first month the secretary issues payments pursuant to such an agreement, the benefit provisions of subsection 1, paragraph B, and subsection 3 of section 3273 shall be payable by the secretary to the extent allowed by Title XVI of the United States Social Security Act, as amended, and regulations promulgated thereunder, and otherwise such benefits shall be payable by the department to the extent the secretary is not allowed to make such payments pursuant to Title XVI of the United States Social Security Act, as amended, and regulations promulgated thereunder.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 1, 1974

CHAPTER 791

AN ACT Relating to Consent to or Surrender and Release for Adoption.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, recent United States Supreme Court rulings have applied constitutional due process rights to certain situations involving fathers of illegitimate children; and

Whereas, existing Maine statutes do not define procedures for giving notice and an opportunity to be heard to certain putative fathers of illegitimate children when their child is to be adopted or surrendered and released for adoption; and

Whereas, the absence of clearly defined procedures in existing Maine statutes may result in varying interpretations of the Maine statutes and of the recent United States Supreme Court rulings; and

Whereas, a number of court decisions in other states which have attempted to interpret the recent United States Supreme Court rulings have resulted in the adoptions of children being set aside; and

Whereas, there is a danger in Maine that the adoption of children may be subject to question by the courts; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 19, § 532, amended. The 2nd and 3rd paragraphs of section 532 of Title 19 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, are repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

When any child has been committed to the custody of the Department of Health and Welfare under Title 22, section 3792, and the commitment order is still in effect, consent shall be given by the department and no notice need be given to the parents. The consent of the parents and the child when required must be acknowledged before a justice of the peace or notary public. but in no event shall an attorney acting for the adopting parents nor an employee of such attorney serve as such justice of the peace or notary public. If there are no parents or if the parents have abandoned the child and ceased to provide for its support or if the parents are considered by the judge unfit to have the custody of the child, consent may be given by the legal guardian; if no such guardian, then by some person appointed by the judge to act in the proceedings as the next friend of such child. If an illegitimate child and under the age of 14 years, such consent may be given by the mother or by the mother and putative father if the judge so requires under section 532-C. If only one parent has abandoned the child and ceased to provide for its support, consent may be given by the parent who has not abandoned said child.

When a surrender and release has been executed and approved in accordance with section 532-A, the consent to adoption may be given by the duly licensed child placing agency or State Department of Health and Welfare to whom a child has been surrendered and released or to whom a surrendered and released child has been transferred.

When the parental rights of a minor living in this State have been terminated voluntarily or by judicial determination to a duly licensed public or private agency in another state or country in accordance with the laws of such state or country, consent shall be given by such duly authorized agency and no notice need be given to the parents.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 19, §§ 532-A - 532-C, additional. Title 19 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding 3 new sections, 532-A, 532-B and 532-C, to read as follows:

§ 532-A. Surrender and release

The parents or surviving parent of a child, or, if the child is illegitimate, the mother or the mother and putative father if the judge so requires under section 532-C, with the approval of the judge of probate of any county within the State and after a determination by such judge of probate that a surrender and release is for the best interest of all parties, may surrender and release all parental rights or interests in and to such child and the custody and control thereof to a duly licensed child placing agency or to the State Department of Health and Welfare for the purpose of enabling such duly licensed child placing agency or State Department of Health and Welfare to have such child adopted by some suitable person, and its name changed when a change is desirable, and the child made an heir at law under this chapter. The effect of this surrender and release shall be fully explained by the judge of probate to the parent or parents executing the same. The surrender and release approved as aforesaid shall be filed with the petition of adoption of the child in the probate court. The surrender and release shall be executed in triplicate; one of the copies shall be filed in the court in which it is executed and the original and other copy shall be given to the transferee thereunder.

§ 532-B. Transfer

The surrender and release authorized under section 532-A may, without notice to the parent or parents, be transferred, together with all rights thereunder, from the transferee agency to the Department of Health and Welfare, or from the Department of Health and Welfare as original transferee to any duly licensed child placing agency. In the event that it becomes impossible, for good and sufficient reason, to find an adoptive home for any child so surrendered and released by its parent or parents, then the child placing agency, or the Department of Health and Welfare, to whom the custody and control of such child has been surrendered and released or transferred as herein provided may arrange for placement in foster care in the same manner as for children committed into custody under Title 22, section 3792.

§ 532-C. Notice

When the mother of an illegitimate child wishes to consent to the adoption of the child or execute a surrender and release for the purpose of adoption of the child and the putative father has not consented to the adoption of the child or joined in a surrender and release for the purpose of adoption of the child, or waived his right to notice, the mother must first file an affidavit with the judge of probate so that the judge may determine whether the putative father of the child must be given notice of the proceedings.

If the judge finds from the affidavit of the mother that the putative father's whereabouts are known and that the putative father is named in the birth record, or that he is currently providing or has attempted to provide support for the child, or that he is currently involved in or has attempted to become involved in a family relationship with the child, the judge shall order that notice of the mother's intent to consent to adoption or to execute a surrender and release for the purpose of adoption of the child be given to the putative father of the child in such manner as the judge deems proper. In all other cases, the mother shall be the only person required to consent or to execute a surrender and release for the purpose of adoption of the child.

If the judge finds that the putative father has waived his right to notice in a document acknowledged before a justice of the peace, notary public or a judge of probate, which document must indicate that the putative father understands the consequences of the waiver of notice, the judge shall rule that only the mother of the illegitimate child must consent to the adoption of the child or execute a surrender and release for the purpose of adoption of the child. The notary public or justice of the peace may not be an attorney representing either the mother or the possible transferee.

If, after notice, the putative father of the child wishes to establish parental rights to the child, he must, within 20 days after notice has been given or within such longer period as the judge may require by order, petition the judge of probate to grant to him the exclusive care and custody of the illegitimate child. The petition shall include an allegation that the putative father is in fact the natural father of the child. The judge shall then fix a date for a hearing for the purpose of determining the putative father's parental rights to the child. Counsel, who shall not also represent the putative father, the mother or the potential transferee, shall be appointed to represent the child and to protect the child's interests. Notice of the hearing shall be given to the putative father, the mother, counsel for the child and to any other parties the judge deems appropriate. Upon order of the court, the De-

partment of Health and Welfare shall, either through its own workers or through a duly licensed child placing agency, furnish studies and reports relevant to proceedings hereunder.

If, after a hearing, the judge finds that the putative father is in fact the natural father of the child but has not undertaken or is unwilling or unable to undertake parental responsibilities in regard to that child, he shall rule that the natural father has not established parental rights to that child, and has abandoned the child, and that only the mother of the illegitimate child must consent to the adoption of that child or execute a surrender and release for the purpose of adoption of that child.

If the judge finds that the putative father is in fact the natural father of the child and that he has undertaken or is willing and able to undertake parental responsibilities in regard to that child, he may rule that the natural father has established parental rights to that child. The natural father may then either consent to the adoption of the child or execute a surrender and release for the purpose of adoption of the child. If the natural father will not either consent to the adoption of the child or execute a surrender and release for the purpose of adoption of the child, the judge may grant the exclusive care and custody of the child to the natural father.

If the judge of probate finds that the putative father of the child has not petitioned or appeared within the required period as set out in this section, he shall rule that the putative father has no parental rights and that only the mother of the child must consent to the adoption of that child or execute a surrender and release for the purpose of adoption of that child.

A record of any decree rendered or order entered pursuant to this section shall be entered into the records of the court, and a copy of such decree or order shall be attached to the petition for adoption filed with the court. All such records shall be subject to the same standards of confidentiality relating to adoption records set out in section 534.

An appeal shall lie from any ruling under this section to the supreme court of probate, and no consent to the adoption of, or surrender and release for the purpose of adoption of, the illegitimate child shall be approved pending such appeal.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 1, 1974

CHAPTER 792

AN ACT Relating to Standards for Selection of State
Auditor and Duties of the Office.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 5, § 241, amended. The 2nd sentence of section 241 of Title 5 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof: